

No. 22-448

---

*In The*  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the*  
*United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF CURRENT AND FORMER  
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Hyland Hunt  
*Counsel of Record*  
Ruthanne M. Deutsch  
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC  
300 New Jersey Ave. NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 868-6915  
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Congress Has Broad Authority To Shape Appropriations To Best Fit The Program Or Problem At Hand.....	5
A. The Constitution Gives Congress Near-Plenary Authority over Appropriations.....	5
B. Historic and Contemporary Practice Confirms Congress’s Authority to Flexibly Structure Appropriations.....	9
1. The current appropriations process is a relatively recent legislative choice. ....	9
2. From the Early Republic to today, Congress has often structured appropriations in a wide variety of ways beyond annual appropriations acts.....	14
II. Exercising Its Constitutional Flexibility, Congress Chose To Fund The CFPB With A Steady But Capped Appropriation To Avoid The Regulatory Failings That Contributed To The 2008 Financial Crisis. ....	18
III. Congress Exercises Robust Continued Oversight Over The CFPB And Its Budget.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	29
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>CFPB v. Law Offices of Crystal Moroney, P.C.</i> , 63 F.4th 174 (2d Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	7
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) ....	15
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	6
<i>Harrington v. Bush</i> , 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	6
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....	5, 6
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Seila Law, LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	8, 21

### CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Constit.	
art. I, § 8, cl. 12.....	3, 6
art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	3, 5
5 U.S.C.	
§ 609.....	23

§§ 553-554 .....	22
§§ 801-808 .....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1356 .....	18
12 U.S.C.	
§§ 243-244 .....	18
§ 1755 .....	18
§ 1815 .....	18
§ 1820 .....	18
§ 2250 .....	18
§ 5321 .....	23
§ 5493 .....	24
§ 5496 .....	13, 23, 24
§ 5496b .....	24
§ 5497 .....	3, 13, 15, 20, 21, 23, 24
§ 5513 .....	23
§ 5581 .....	20
21 U.S.C. §§ 379f et seq. ....	17
31 U.S.C.	
§ 1304 .....	16
§ 3123 .....	15
35 U.S.C. §§ 41-42 .....	17
Act of Apr. 2, 1792, ch. 16, §§ 1, 14, 1 Stat. 246 .....	17
Act of Feb. 11, 1791, ch. 6, 1 Stat. 190 .....	11
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, ch. 7, § 1, 1 Stat. 232 .....	7
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, ch. 7, §§ 2-3, 1 Stat. 233 .....	17
Act of July 4, 1836, ch. 357, §§ 1, 9, 5 Stat. 117 .....	18
Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 4, § 1, 1 Stat. 104 .....	11

Act of Sept. 22, 1789, ch. 16, § 1, 1 Stat. 70.....	7
Act of Sept. 29, 1789, ch. 23, 1 Stat. 95 .....	11
An Act to amend the Federal Deposit Insurance Act, Pub. L. No. 112-215, 126 Stat. 1589 (2012).....	28
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. IX, para. 4 .....	7
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114–113, div. O, title VII, § 704, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015).....	27
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, div. N, § 522, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020).....	22
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-103, 136 Stat. 49 <u>div.</u> Q, § 111 .....	27
div. E, § 746 .....	24
Department of Defense and Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act, 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-10, § 1573(a), 125 Stat. 38 .....	27
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111, 203 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	1
Economic Growth, Regulatory Relief, and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 115- 174, § 109, 132 Stat. 1296 (2018) .....	23

Economic Growth, Regulatory Relief, and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 115- 174, title I, § 107, 132 Stat. 1296 (2018) .....	27
Examination and Supervisory Privilege Parity Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-173, 128 Stat. 1899 .....	28
Helping Expand Lending Practices in Rural Communities Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-94, § 89002, 129 Stat. 1799.....	23
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, § 1106, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2653.....	19
National Bank Act of 1863, ch. 58, § 19, 12 Stat. 665 .....	17
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2022, Pub L. No. 117-81, § 6102, 135 Stat. 1541 (2021) .....	22
Pallone-Thune Telephone Robocall Abuse Criminal Enforcement and Deterrence Act, Pub. L. No. 116-105, § 5, 133 Stat. 3274 (2019)....	27
Pub. L. No. 115-172, 132 Stat. 1290 (2018) .....	22
Pub. L. No. 115-74, 131 Stat. 1243 (2017) .....	22
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
Kate Berry, <i>CFPB creates oversight office to deal with congressional requests</i> , Am. Banker (July 14, 2022) .....	26
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>96th Annual Report 2009</i> (May 2010) .....	20

Bureau of Fiscal Serv., Dep't of Treasury, <i>Judgment Fund: Frequently Asked Questions</i> (last modified Jan. 31, 2023) .....	16
Cong. Budget Office, <i>The Federal Budget in</i> <i>2022</i> (Mar. 2023) .....	13
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R42835, <i>The Judgment Fund:</i> <i>History, Administration, and Common Usage</i> (Mar. 17, 2013) .....	16
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R43391, <i>Independence of</i> <i>Federal Financial Regulators: Structure,</i> <i>Funding, and Other Issues</i> (Feb. 28, 2017).....	17, 20, 24
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R44710, <i>Military</i> <i>Construction: Authorities, Process, and</i> <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> (Nov. 22, 2019).....	14
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R45442, <i>Congress' Authority</i> <i>to Influence and Control Executive Branch</i> <i>Agencies</i> (Mar. 30, 2023).....	26
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R45965, <i>Judiciary</i> <i>Appropriations, FY2020</i> (May 18, 2020) .....	17
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R46417, <i>Congress's Power</i> <i>Over Appropriations: Constitutional and</i> <i>Statutory Provisions</i> (June 16, 2020) .....	12
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R47097, <i>Social Security</i> <i>Administration (SSA): Trends in the Annual</i> <i>Limitation on Administrative Expenses (LAE)</i> <i>Appropriation Through FY2021</i> (May 11, 2022) .....	25

<i>The Federalist No. 41</i> (James Madison) (Jacob Cooke ed., 1961) .....	6
House Financial Services Committee Democratic Staff, <i>The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau in Perspective</i> (Jul. 21, 2017) .....	26
Adam J. Levitin, <i>The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: An Introduction</i> , 32 <i>Rev. Banking &amp; Fin. L.</i> 321 (2013) .....	25
Gillian Metzger, <i>Taking Appropriations Seriously</i> , 121 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1075 (2021). ....	10, 12
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010) .....	2, 3, 19, 20, 21
Kate Stith, <i>Congress's Power of the Purse</i> , 97 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1343 (1988) .....	8, 11, 15, 16, 28
Kate Stith, <i>Rewriting the Fiscal Constitution: The Case of Gramm-Rudman-Hollings</i> , 76 <i>Calif. L. Rev.</i> 593 (1988) .....	11, 12, 14, 15
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (4th ed. 2016 rev.).....	10, 12, 15, 21
